recognition (“stage 1”) or over a lifetime period for financial instruments that have observed a significant
increase in credit risk since initial recognition (“stage 2”).  The allowance also adopts lifetime ECLs for
financial instruments where there is objective evidence of credit-impairment at the reporting date
(“stage 3”).

The key input components for the quantification of expected loss through the ECL model includes the
probability of default (“PD”), loss given default (“LGD”) and exposure at default (“EAD”).

Impact of adoption of the new standard on the financial statements

The Bank chose not to restate its prior periods.

The table below reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets, from their previous measurement in
accordance with IAS 39 into their measurement upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018.

In thousands of
Russian roubles

Category of financial
assets

Carrying
amount

under IAS 39
(balance at

31
December

2017)

Impact of the new standard Carrying
amount

under IFRS
9 (balance

at 1 January
2018)

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Revaluation New classification
Credit
losses

Other Mandatory Optional

Cash and cash
equivalents

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 17 682 500

- - 17 682 500 - 17 682 500

Mandatory cash
balances with the
Central Bank of
Russian Federation

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 42 599

- - 42 599 - 42 599

Investment securities
available for sale

Available
for sale

Fair value
through
profit or
loss 18

- - 18 - 18

Derivative financial
instruments

Held for
trading

Fair value
through
profit or
loss 3 389 041

- - 3 389 041 - 3 389 041

Other financial

assets

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 191 991

- - 191 991 - 191 991

Total financial assets   21 306 149

- - 21 306 149 - 21 306 149

Commercial Bank “J.P. Morgan Bank International” (Limited Liability Company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information – 30 June 2018

8

4 New Accounting Pronouncements (Continued)

As at 31 December 2017, all of the Bank’s financial liabilities except for derivatives were carried at
amortised cost. Derivatives were recognised at fair value through profit or loss in accordance with IAS 39.
Starting from 1 January 2018, all of the Bank’s financial liabilities except for derivatives were also carried at
amortised cost. Derivatives are designated as measured at fair value through profit or loss. There were no